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Bill was published as a supplement to the Part |1 of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Si Lanka of June 12, 2015.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICES
FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY “GAZETTE”

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance
of Notices for publication in the weekly Gazettes, at the end of every weekly Gazette of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of
publication. All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times
of applications in respect of Post-vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared
by giving adequate time both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those
interested in the contents of such notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect
of corrections pertaining to notification will not be entertained after three months from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazette should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e.
Notices for publication in the weekly Gazette of 21st August, 2015 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 07th
August, 2015.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9

“Where any Act or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall
be published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law,
notification or other matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette.” .

W. A. A. G. FONSEKA,
Government Printer (Acting).
Department of Govt. Printing,
Colombo 08,
January 22, 2015.

This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk
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Local Government Notifications

UDUBADDAWA PRADESHIYA SABHA

L ocal Government AuthoritiesAct, No. 06 of 1952 (Standar d By--laws)

IT ishereby notified to the public that with accordance to the authority 261, the powers delegated under the Local Government Authorities
(Standard By-laws) Act, No. 06 of 1952 version 3 of Sub-section 1, Udubaddawa Pradeshiya Sabha has tabled the under mentioned
scheduled resolution by the decision No. 8.02 at the meeting held on 14th May 2015.

H. M. RaJ Sisira KUMARA,
Chairman,
Udubaddawa Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of Udubaddawa Pradeshiya Sabha,
On this day of 14th May, 2015.

RESOLUTION

It is proposed by the Udubaddawa Pradeshiya Sabha to accept the tabled By-law and implement to charge the fee from the date
published in the Gazette Notification rel ated to the specification of the crematoriums at Pradeshiya Sabha, Control and Recover Chargesand
specify about the control of the supplying activities from funeral services places and the Supervision and Recovering Charges to be done
with accordance to the Authority 261, the powers delegated under the Local Government, Authorities (Standard By-laws) Act, No. 06 of
1952 version 3 of Sub-section 1, reads with the paragraph (A) of Sub-section 1 of Section 2 of the Provincial Council Act, No. 12 of 1989
(consequential regulations), by virtue of the powers delegated to the Hon. Minister of Local Government, according to the published By-
law through the Section 1V (A) of the Special Gazette Notification No. 1734/18 dated 01.12.2011 prepared by the Hon. Minister of Local
Government.

07-1426

Miscellaneous Notices

YATINUWARA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Road Damaging Char gesfrom 01.08.2015

IT ishereby notified to the General Public that the following Proposal No. 08:23 has been adopted by the Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, at
its general meeting held on the 15th of May, 2015.

M. M. T. K. WALAGEDERA,

Chairman,
Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha.

Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
10th Jduly, 2015.

PROPOSAL

| do hereby propose and recommend the following amendmentsto the road damaging charges on laying pipeline for water supply,
published in the Part 1V (B) of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, dated 12.12.2014.

(i) Charging afixed rate of Rs. 750.00 on damaging roads for laying water supply pipelines.
(i) Charging adeposit amount, at the rate of Rs. 95.00 per square foot on damages made on soiled roads.

(iif) Charging adeposit amount, at the rate of Rs. 150.00 per square foot on damages made on tarred or concreted roads.



IV (0) @200 - & o0 gbimzsFen @ik &Emobed oesd vy - 2015.07.30

667

Part IV (B) — GAZETTE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA — 30.07.2015

(iv) The above deposit amount shall be released immediately after the renovation of the roads obtaining a report from the

Technical Officer.

07-1326/2

YATINUWARA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Char ging Water Billsfrom 01.08.2015

IT ishereby notified to the Genera Public that the following Proposal No. 08:22 has been adopted by the Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, at

its general meeting held on the 15th of May, 2015.

Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
10th July, 2015.

M. M. T. K. WALAGEDERA,
Chairman,
Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha

PROPOSAL

It ishereby proposed that the water bills shall be charged as mentioned in the following Schedul e, under the provision of Section
02 of the Local Government Act, No. 06 of 1952 (Standard By-law) complied by the Minister of Local Government, published in the
Gazette numbered 520/7, dated 23.08.1988, adopted by the article No. 34 of the By-laws, shall charged in the Aandiyatenna Water Supply

Scheme within the jurisdiction of Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha.

AANDIYATENNA WATER SUPPLY SCHEME

From 01 to 05 units
From 06 to 10 units
From 11 to 25 units
Above 26 units

In addition to the charges monthly service charges Rs. 100.00.

07-1326/1

Domestic
Rs. cts.

300
350
400
500

URBAN COUNCIL - KATTANKUDY
TradeLicense

ACCORDING to the law related Urban Council, clause 164, if any
place or center is used for industry or business activity, alicense or
licensefees should be paid. Thislicenseisfor conducting industries
or business enlisted below was approved by this Urban Council
prepared by the minister according to the Urban Council interim law
in the year 1956 No. 06 published in the Government Gazette
No. 10609 dated 06th November 1953 according to the ordersin the
in the Section (iv)(b) of the Government Gazette date 04.01.2002

No. 11219. Likewisefurther 1% isincluded for thelicensefeesfrom
the income of the year 2012 from the places such as hotel and
canteen and thefeesis collected according to the annual value of the
other industry or businessin thefollowing basis. Further the decision
about the nature of the business whether it has advantages or
disadvantages noted in the 1st table is up to the Urban Council.

J. SARVESWARAN,
Secretary,
Urban Council Kattankudy.

07th July, 2015.
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Businessor employment Ownership fees and the Annual Value of the property of
the business or employment
Does not exceed Exceed Rs. 750 but does not Exceeds
Rs. 750 exceeded Rs. 1,500 Rs. 1,500
Rs. cts. Rs. cts. Rs. cts.

01.  Running aplan tea shop 5000 7500 1,000 0
02.  Running acoffee shop 5000 7500 1,000 0
03.  Possessing a eating shop 5000 7500 1,000 0
04.  Possessing acanteen 5000 7500 1,000 0
05. Bakery 5000 7500 1,000 0
06. Milk sales 5000 7500 1,000 0
07. Beefsaes 5000 7500 1,000 0
08. Fishsdes
09.  Providing food for functions 5000 7500 1,000 0

(catering service)
10.  Lodge 500 0 7500 1,000 0
11.  Possessing ahair dressing centre 5000 7500 1,000 0
12.  ElectricBakery 5000 7500 1,000 0
13. Makeup centre 5000 7500 1,000 0
14.  Icefactory 5000 7500 1,000 0
15.  Possessing awashing factory 5000 7500 1,000 0

(Small scale)
16.  Mobile business 500 0 7500 1,000 0
17.  Industries that pollute environment 5000 7500 1,000 0
18.  Possessing awashing factory 5000 7500 1,000 0

(with machine)
19.  Storeof air conditioned varieties 5000 7500 1,000 0

of goods
20.  Cattlegrowingand farming (Bull, 5000 7500 1,0000

goat, chicken)

07-1270/1

URBAN COUNCIL - KATTANKUDY

I, hereby wish to inform that the following fees are imposed with effect from 22.12.2014 according to the decision dated 01.01.2015
No. 2014.

A decision has been made by the Urban Council to impose business levy for business run in the Urban Council areain 2015
according to the clause 165(b)(i) and according to the clause 165(a) industry duty for theindustries and according to the clause N0.164(i) of
order law licensefeesfor thelicense approved by the Council according to the clause 162 of the Urban Council under the authority to impose
thelicensefees and duties.

According tothat | would hereby wish to inform that those industry and businesswilling to get license arerequested to get license
before 31.01.2015 and their industries and business should pay duties before 31.01.2015 | would hereby like to inform that to take license
inthe stipulated time and if failed to pay the dutiesin thetime, acause will befailedin the court against this according to the Gazette notice
dated 06th November 1953, No. 10609 published according to the approved arrangement by the Local Government and under the Urban
Council Ordinance clause 165(b)(3). Further | notice to pay license fees and duties payable to Urban Council according to the chart (1).,
(2) and (3).

J. SARVESWARAN,
Secretary,
Urban Council, Kattankudy.

07th July, 2015.
07-1270/3
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URBAN COUNCIL - KATTANKUDY

Industry Duties

| wish to inform herewith that the industry duties money shown below should be paid for any industry done in the administrative area of
the Urban Council Kattankudy and on the annual value of the factory in which industry is carried out for the year 2014 under the Urban
Council Ordinance clause 165(a), 165(b)(2).

07th July, 2015.

No. Details of the business or employment
1. Carpentry workshop possessing a carpentry factory
2. Flower greel and block stone products
3. Furniture production with iron and wood
4.  Runningaricemill
5. Recycling old plastic goods
6.  Sweet production factory
7. Furniture production with iron and wood
8. Ironcarved designwork alone
9. Possessing amotor vehicle servie centre

10. Power or gaswelding work alone

11. Spray painting work alone

12.  Sawmill

13.  Conducting chilliesand sundriesgrinding mill

14. Ironcarved design work alone

07-1270/4

J. SARVESWARAN,
Secretary,
Urban Council Kattankudy.

Ownership fees and the Annual Value of the property
of the business or employment

URBAN COUNCIL -KATTANKUDY

Business Duties

A duty is collected for the year 2015 according to theincomein the
Year 2014 shown bel ow in rel ation with the sal es business conducted
in the administrative area of this Urban Council under the Urban
Council Ordinance clause 165(a).

J. SARVESWARAN,
Secretary,
Urban Council, Kattankudy.

07th July, 2015.

Doesnot exceed Exceed Rs. 750 but Exceeds
Rs. 750 does not exceed Rs. 1,500 Rs. 1,500
Rs. cts. Rs. cts. Rs. cts.
5000 7500 1,000 0

1,000 0

5000 7500 1,000 0
5000 7500 1,0000
5000 7500 1,0000
5000 7500 1,0000
5000 7500 1,000 0
5000 7500 1,0000
5000 7500 1,0000
5000 7500 1,0000
5000 7500 1,000 0
5000 7500 1,0000
5000 7500 1,0000
5000 7500 1,0000

No. Detail of the business or Employment

01. Possessing atextileswith clothes

02. Clothessalescentre

03. Sewing centre

04. Possessing ajewelery

05. Flour or sugar whole sale centre

06. Possessing a shop for motor bikes spare parts

07. Bicycle spare parts shop

08. Bicyclesdescentre

09. Cushioned furntiure sales centre

10. Televisionsalescentre

11. Television accessories shop

12.  Watch repair shop
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No.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
10.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25,
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31
32.
33.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

41.

SHERBD

47.

49.
50.
51.
52.
53.

55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

Detail of the business or Employment

Pottery goods sales or storing
Photocopy centre

Paddy or rice saving or storing
Fishing equipment sales centre
Aluminium goods sales of collection
Eversilver goodssales

Optical repair or sales centre
Rental for chairs and tables
Ornaments sales shop

Sewing machine sales centre

Egg salescentre

Sales of sprots equipments
Varieties of biscuit salesand storing
Milk packet sales and storing
Spare parts of three wheeler sales
Oldjewels purchasing centre
Plastic furniture sales

Computer training classes
Computer sales centre

Computer repair centre
Computer accessories sales
Mobile phone accessories sales
Mobile phone sales and repair
Floor tiles goods sales
Photograph printing centre

Sales distributor

Mat and box sales

Rental of contraction goods
Transport business

Spicessales

Conducting banks

Floor tiles sales

Digital printing

House furniture with aluminium and glass, transporting
commercia goodsand sales
Internet browsing centre

Agency post office

Packeting sundries

Gym center (with machines)
Conducting a private pre school
Running aprivate school (with charges)
I nsurance companies

Conducting money transferring (Foreign Travelling)
Sales of goods that captured
Gasfilled drinks sales

Tractor repair centre

Ayurvedic medicinesales
Sealeech preserving

Conducting a press

Motor vehicle repair alone

Diesel pump repair

Water pump sales

Motor and heavy vehicle sales

No.

65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
9L
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.

Detail of the business or Employment

Private hospital (including pharmacy)
Provisions shop

Motor vehicle battery sales
Reconnection of motor electric line centre
Battery charging centre

Rubber tyre and tube storing and sales
Bicyclerepair centre

Electric goodsrepair centre

Electric goods sales centre

Gas cylinder sales centre

Conducting adenturesfixing centre
Conducting atooth clinic centre
Running afruit shop

Cadjans storing and sales

Possessing a firewood depot
Possessing a timber depot

Sundries shop with refrigerator
Furniture sales and storehouse

Seat cushioning worksite

Preparing rubber stamp

Cement products sales

Three wheeler repair

Tiles salesand storing

Roof tin sales

Empty sacks sales and storing

Decorating brides/distributing wedding ornaments/flower sales

Limestoneor limesales

Possessing a sawed timber sale

Possessing foundation stone sales or stores
Cement storing or possessing a sale centre
Possessing ahardware

Chilies powder sales

Sales of bakery products

Running afuel distribution centre
Conducting an artificial flower and thread centre
Flight ticket sales centre

Photographic centre

Preparing nameboard

Newspaper business and sales agency centre
Paper and sheets sales

Private eectric bill collection

Bronze goods sales

Pictureframing

Eggsdes

Largevehiclerenting

Canegoodssales

Medical specialist consultant service

Glass business

Inspection of vehicle's operation

Water pipe sales

Vetenerary surgical centre (private)

Colour fish and birds sales

Rental of loudspeaker and machines

Money lender and barrower of pawning goods
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119. Agency centrefor publishing advertisement 135. Carving mementos

120. Painting bruch storing and sales 136. Vehiclerental service

121. Storing and sales of MDF goods

122. Leather goodssaes Where the takings of the business for the year preceeding the
123. Vegetablesdes year in which the tax is payable —

124. Driedfishsades

125. Conducting advanced seatsbooking centre Rs. cts.
126. Reload card sales

127. Conducting driving training school 1. Does not exceeded Rs. 6,000 Nil
128. Sewing machines spare parts sales 2. Exceeds Rs. 6,000 but does not exceed Rs. 12,000 900
129. Animal food sales 3. Exceeds Rs. 12,000 but does not exceed Rs. 18,750 1800
130. Conducting medical laboratory 4. Exceeds Rs. 18,750 but does not exceed Rs. 75,000 3600
131. Salesof confectionery 5. Exceeds Rs. 75,000 but does not exceed Rs. 150,000 1,200 0
132. Wholesdestorage 6. Exceeds Rs. 150,000 3,0000
133.  Showroom

134. Contractors 07-1270/2
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